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Summary





The co-editors thank the National Bodies and individuals who took the time to return comments on the PDTR 15285 dated 09 January, 1997.  Your thoughtful criticism enables us to locate problems and refine the document to produce a better final Technical Report.


In this disposition of comments, we responded to comments from:


National Body Contributions


Canada


Denmark


Japan


Netherlands


USA





Individual Expert Contribution


Johan van Wingen, Netherlands





The co-editors met on 31 May to review the comments on the SC 2 ballot (N2818) to register and approve PDTR 15285, dated 09 January, 1997.  The results of the ballot are in SC 2 document N2879 plus an additional comment from Denmark.  To the extent possible, within the scope of the document, we accommodated most of the comments submitted by the national bodies and the expert contributor. We also made some editorial changes for improved readability, and to addresses comments submitted by John Spangler, Technical Editor, ISO.  For the convenience of tracking the version of the document, we decided to retain the second line of the page header with the version date until approval of the TR at which time we will remove it for publication.  The editors also added two references to Annex A:  one, the paper “Multilingual Word Processing”, further illustrates some of the multilingual rendering issues; the second, Elements of Typographical Style, provides insight into additional multilingual typography issues.


If WG 2 agrees with this proposed disposition of comments, we ask WG2 to 


approve it, and 


forward this and the proposed text for the DTR (submitted along with this disposition of comments) to SC 2 with the request that SC 2 forward the draft for DTR ballot processing.


�
Canadian National Body


Approved with comments


Comments - Editorial:


Annex B, last paragraph, on page 14, mentions ISO 8859-1, ASCII, JIS X0201-1976, and JIS X 0208-1990.  ISO 8859-1 should be ISO/IEC 8859-1.  These documents should be added to the list of standards mentioned in Annex A - Bibliography.


RESPONSE: Accepted


We will add these standards.  We verified the name of 8859-1 with ISO and found it to be an ISO rather than an ISO/IEC standard.


�
Danish National Body


Denmark requests that a section of a model on characters, coded characters, character sets, coded character sets and encoding should be included in the TR.  We can provide text for this.


Alternatively this text could be done in an amendment or revision of the TR.


RESPONSE: Not accepted


It is beyond the scope of this particular technical report to address the general framework of SC 2 character processing.  (See also comment 1 from the US.)  It would appear that such a technical report would be useful to SC 2, and that a new project could be initiated for it if there is sufficient support within SC 2.  





�
Japanese National Body


Japan disapprove the draft with comments.  Acceptance of these reasons and appropriate changes in the text will change our vote to approval.





Scope: 1st paragraph: Clarification:


Does this TR define relation between “characters in ISO/IEC 10646” and “registered glyphs per ISO/IEC 10036”?   It should be more generic.


RESPONSE: Accepted


Japan is correct that the TR was always intended to be a general description of relationships between characters and glyphs and the original paragraph failed to state this.  We have rewritten the first paragraph of the Scope section and the first paragraph of Annex D  to resolve this concern.


Introduction: 2nd to last paragraph:


Change “optical character recognition (OCR) of printed material” to “character recognition technology”.  Rationale: a) The term OCR sounds a specific technology.  b) it is much wider issue for even hand written character recognition.  Therefore, left pointing arrow in Figure-1 (Page 4) should be erased.


RESPONSE: Accepted in principle


We changed the sentence in the Introduction.  We also changed the sentence that mentions optical character recognition in the second paragraph of section 5.1, and the bullet item on page 9 in the Summary.  However, we believe that the left-pointing arrow should be retained in Figure 1 because  it is for both character recognition and locating the mouse position on a screen (the term “hit testing” was used in an earlier version of this document).


Much clear description/explanation between “coded character” and “glyph” is needed. For example, relation between Latin Capital and Lower case is “glyph variation”, but those are coded separately. If there is an explanation on this, there might be clear description for both.  Then rewrite on 3.14 and so on are needed.


RESPONSE: Not accepted.


The editors believe that the TR adequately describes the differences between characters and glyphs.


Moreover, we believe that upper-case and lower-case letters are not merely glyph variants of each other.  Rather, an upper-case letter conveys similar but different information to a reader than a lower-case letter.  (See the response to the Japanese comment number 4.)  To native users, the information distinction as conveyed by the upper-case or lower-case shape requires that they be separately coded and SC 2/WG 2 has agreed by including both upper-case and the lower-case letters in its various coded-character-set standards.


Related to Character/Glyph relation, SPELL CHECKING in Character is questionable. If we need to concern upper/lower cases, and upper/lower case are glyph variation, then the spell checking is a part of glyph related job. Or, if Arabic spell checker need to check if the text is using right presentation forms or not.


RESPONSE: Not accepted


This issue is related to comment number 3 above and is in part answered by the response to number 3.  In addition:


We believe that the details of spell checking are beyond the scope of this TR.  The TR does not discuss spell checking.  Figure 1 includes it as an example of a process that normally operates on the character domain.


As Japan has noted, the spell checker process may need to consider both the glyph and character domain rather than one or the other.  This technical report attempts to describe the distinctions between these domains in such a manner that the implementer of a spell checker, or other processing application, carefully considers the appropriate use of both domains.


Depending on the level of function incorporated into an Arabic spelling checker, and whether or not a subsequent process is available for generating the appropriate presentation forms, an Arabic spelling checker will need to consider the character information and may also need to determine that the correct presentation form of the character is used


Concerning the Arabic script, Japan is correct in that existing practice is to perform Arabic spell checking on the 10646 presentation forms (and many people consider these to be glyphs).  We feel that the Arabic exception of using the glyph domain for spell checking fails to invalidate the more frequent case where spell checkers operate in the character domain.  The Arabic script has many characteristics that it does not share with other scripts and therefore it requires special processing.  (See also the response to US comment 2.)  Recall, that the TR has the goal of presenting an idealized (academic or general) model.  In practice, many exceptions exist.


Once, again, we disagree that upper-case letters and lower-case letters are merely glyph variants of each other.  However, we agree that for some words, a spell-checking program does not need to distinguish between upper-case and lower-case characters.  For example, “Paper”, “paper” and “PAPER” are all correctly-spelled English words.   However, in spite of these particular examples, in US English, a spell checker needs to be able to distinguish case.  For example, “english” is misspelled whereas “English” and “ENGLISH” are correctly spelled.  With proper English nouns, the first letter must be capitalized.


Note:  In comments 3 and 4, Japan may be requesting that the TR describe the definitive criteria to be used for deciding the repertoire to be encoded (for example, in ISO/IEC 10646).  We believe that this topic also is beyond the scope of the TR and that WG 2 has the responsibility for this item.  However, in response to the implied concern, we have inserted a new section B.4 to provide considerations for deciding between characters and glyphs.  The new section is based on a paper by Peter Lofting, “The Perception of Character Entities in Unfamiliar Scripts”, which the co-editors have asked WG 2 to distribute.


It might be better to mention about the relation with ISO/IEC 6429. The new two layer structure are introduced into ISO/IEC 6429 for BiDi support purpose, there might be a question by the user of the standard if these layers are corresponding one for characters and another for glyphs.


RESPONSE: Accepted.


Japan is correct in that the latest edition of ISO/IEC 6429 adds control characters for formatting bi-directional (BiDi) text, and adds two layers, a data layer and a presentation layer.  We will add this information and include ISO/IEC 6429 as a reference. 


�
The Netherlands National Body 


YES with comments:


The following ISs contain clauses on character presentation. These should be at least mentioned. Explaining the relation to this PDTR would be certainly helpful. 


ISO/IEC  6429:1992  Control functions for 7-bit and 8-bit coded character sets (clause 6)


ISO/IEC 10538:1991  Control functions for text communication


ISO/IEC  8613-6  Open Document Architecture (ODA) and Interface Format - Character Content Architecture


RESPONSE:  Accepted in part.


References will be added, except for 8613 because it is being withdrawn.


Annex A, Bibliography, should be extended with the titles of other ISs for coded character sets (4873, 6937, 8859, 10367) to avoid the suggestion that PDTR only pertains to 10646 (cf. also introduction of Annex D).


RESPONSE:  Accepted in part.


We will add the list of standards.


References to the coded-character-set standards of SC 2 will be added.  ISO 4873 will not be added because it does not describe a coded-character set.


A number of proposed editorial improvements [from Johan van Wingen] has been mailed directly to the Editors, and are not included here.


RESPONSE:  See Mr. van Wingen’s comments later in this document.


�
US National Body


U.S. Comments accompanying the APPROVAL vote on SC2 N 2818/PDTR 15285


Technical comments:


Scope of the TR 15285


The US would like to avoid any major expansions to the scope of the TR.  The US is concerned that the two co-editors have a limited commitment.  Therefore, the US wishes to proceed through the approval process so that the editors can prepare the TR for publication as soon as possible.


RESPONSE:  Accepted.


We have no plans to expand the scope of the document.


Coded font model


The U.S. is concerned that the description of the coded-font model does not account for selecting the correct glyphs for the Arabic script.  The U.S. requests the editors to update the section on the coded-font model to describe ways to correctly handle the Arabic script.


RESPONSE:  Accepted.


We added this information to section D.1.


Editorial comments:


1.	Introduction:


paragraph 1, sentence beginning “This Technical Report ...”


Change “to resolve” to “in order to resolve”


RESPONSE:  Not accepted.  


We were taught that using “to” conveys the same meaning and is shorter than “in order to”.


2.	paragraph 3:


insert “of” between “discussion” and “the”


RESPONSE:  Accepted in principle.  


We corrected “discussion” to “discussing”.


3.	paragraph 4:


a)	Change “before proceeding” to “first”


b)	Consider putting this paragraph after paragraph 2, since both mention SC2 and SC18.


RESPONSE:  Accepted.


4.	“See Figure xx.”


This construction is used in various places.  A parenthetical phrase could be substituted, e.g., in Clause 5.1: “Character information has two primary domains (as shown in Figure 1).


RESPONSE:  Accepted.


5.	Clause 6, first example:


a)	Change initial text to


When the character 0022 QUOTATION MARK “ is encountered, Reason: 0022 is a particular character, so should take the definite article.  (“An occurrence of the character ...” would also be correct.)


RESPONSE:  Accepted.


b)	The quotation marks surrounding another quotation mark (the latter being a representation of the character) are confusing.


RESPONSE:  Accepted.


We agree that this could be confusing.  We added an explanation that the TR illustrates a character’s shape with a glyph in quotation marks in section 4 where this notation is first encountered.  We also added more space between the quotation marks in the cited paragraph.  We also added more space for the apostrophe described in section B.2 on page 12.


6.	The German and French examples also show distinctive opening and closing forms, so “Alternatively” should be dropped.


RESPONSE:  Accepted in principle.


We rewrote the sentence.  The intended point is that in addition to the substitute of opening versus closing quotation glyphs, French and German have opening and closing quotation marks different from the English ones.


7.	Clause 6, second example:


Change initial text to


When the character 002D HYPHEN-MINUS - is encountered,


RESPONSE:  Accepted.


8.	Clause 6, third example:


Vertical formatting is not exclusively limited to “documents with East Asian ideographs”.  Suggest making this a general case, by amalgamating the first two clauses as follows:


When a parenthesis or square bracket character is encountered in a document being formatted in vertical lines, ...


RESPONSE:  Accepted.


9.	Clause 6, fourth example:


a)	Change “a ligature for a Lam followed by an Alef” to “the ligature used when Lam is followed by Alef.”


Reason: The Lam-Alef ligature is a mandatory feature of Arabic typography.


Use of the indefinite article suggests that this ligature is optional.


RESPONSE:  Accepted.


In addition, we also followed our own convention by adding representative glyphs for the Lam and Alef in the text and the Heh in the previous paragraph.


10.	Bibliography:


ISO/IEC 2022 does not seem to be mentioned in the text.


RESPONSE:  Accepted.  


Indeed, it is not referenced in the document so we removed the reference..)


11.	Clause C.1, paragraph 4:


Drop “Note:” (which breaks up the flow of the discussion).


RESPONSE:  Accepted.


12.	Clause C.2, last paragraph:


Consider merging this paragraph into the following clause.


RESPONSE:  Accepted.


13.	Clause C.3.2, first sentence:


Insert “are” between “but” and “necessary”


RESPONSE:  Accepted.


14.	Clause C.3.4, third sentence (“Font resources ...”)


Change “glyphs” to “glyph”


RESPONSE:  Accepted.


�
Individual Expert Contribution, Johan van Wingen


[19 March, 1997 Comments]


What other people could say is that no mention is made of ISO standards that also deal with character imaging. I think first of 6429 and 10538.  These declare that “font” matters are outside their scope, but anyway these should be referred to, to avoid reproaches that they were ignored or overlooked (see clause 6 in 6429, in particular 6.3). Also, 8613-6, on Character Content Architecture (ODA), should be mentioned, even if the whole of ODA is in process of being withdrawn.��RESPONSE: Accepted in part.


References will be added, except for 8613 which is being withdrawn.


On p. 15, the matter of “grapheme” is more important to SC2 than it is considered there. In Czech a D WITH CARON is the same grapheme as a D WITH HIGH COMMA. They represent the same character, but are they also the same glyph? They will not be both in the same font, that makes the difference a matter of style. But this may confuse a foreign user.  This is not unimportant. We said to the Romanians that we call their COMMA BELOW a CEDILLA, but at the same time image it as a comma below in a Romanian style font. There are many pitfalls here to those not experienced in the SC2 way of thinking. Should we explain it more?��RESPONSE:  Not accepted.


We think that it is sufficient to mention the “grapheme” concept so that the reader is aware of it.  In addition, many such examples exist and even more will be identified as ISO/IEC 10646 becomes more widely implemented.  However, we think that the present text has sufficient examples to illustrate the issues and that it is impractical to try to discuss each and every potential example in the TR.


I have a few editorial comments. 


On page 1: Can a TR that is not normative have Normative references? 


RESPONSE:  accepted.  


We changed the title to “References”.


In Annex B, on p. 11, B.1, 11th line, the sentence beginning with “The division” could be made more clear by changing into: between characters that “represent” and characters that “control” .... (what are “data” characters?).


RESPONSE:  not accepted.


We could not think of a better way to rewrite the sentence without making it even more difficult to understand.


Page 15, 2nd column, 2nd line: are -> is


RESPONSE:  accepted.


Page 21, 1st column, 7th line: are -> is


RESPONSE:  accepted in principle.  


We changed “character” to “characters” to match the verb “are”.


 [1 May, 1997 Comments]


p. 2, definition 3.13. Should “of a glyph” not be “of a graphic symbol”. The definition is from SC2, not SC18.


RESPONSE:  accepted.


p. 11, 3rd paragraph: The sentence beginning with “An assumption” seems to read more in the definition than it actually contains. Just start with “A character” removing the first 9 words.


RESPONSE:  accepted.


p. 11, 4th paragraph: The two sentences beginning with “Such” are not in accordance with clauses 5 and 6 es the new 8859s.  Specifying the code for a character is the primary, not the auxiliary purpose of the standard.


A better wording could be:


...each character and by specifying a code for it. Also a representative “image” of each “character” is depicted in a “code table”, which also shows the “code position” of each code denotated in the enumeration.


RESPONSE:  accepted.


We rewrote the sentence.  We considered but rejected adding the SC 2 definition for “code table” and a definition for “code position” since both of these terms are defined when first discussed in the text and since we were unable to find the definition for “code position” in 10646 or in 8859.  


The editors note (1)  that the definition for “code position” could be added to ISO/IEC 10646 and other SC 2 coded character set standards, and (2) that the definition should indicate that the “code position” is the unique coded value for a character in a coded character set, for example:


code position:  the unique value assigned to a character in a coded character set.


p. 13: B.4


Change “explicit” into “informal”. I cannot remember having seen this rule in a SC2/WG2 document. I suppose it came from Unicode. It may have been the background of some SC2 decisions, but was never formally adopted, as far I know.


RESPONSE:  accepted.


p. 17


Could the following figures be a nice demonstration for Annex C?





#######    #######            #  #  #      #  #  #


#               #  #  #      #  #  #


###        ###              #  #  #      #  #  #


#               #  #  #      #  #  #


#######    #######            #######      ########


#





Same character                 Different character


GREEK CAPITAL LETTER XI        CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTER


SHA          SHCHA


RESPONSE: accepted in part.


The example of the CYRILLIC CAPITAL LETTERS SHA and SHCHA will be added to the document.   The example illustrates one potential principle, namely, the need to identify and unify different glyph images that correspond to the same character.  In your illustration, sometimes the Greeks choose to add adornment to the GREEK CAPITAL LETTER XI.  However, the adornment may indicate different letters as in the example from Cyrillic.  Unfortunately, the editors do not have a font with the cited glyph-variant of the GREEK CAPITAL LETTER XI to add to the report.  However, the editor’s inserted section B.4 for distinguishing between characters and glyphs.  See also the response to the Japanese comments 3 and 4.


p. 18: Change


“or display ISO/IEC 10646 characters”


into


“or display any coded graphic characters”


This PDTR should not suggest that it only applies to 10646. 


RESPONSE:  accepted in part.


We rewrote the sentence.


For the same reason Annex A should list 4873, 6937, 8859, 10367.


RESPONSE:  accepted in part.


We added references for 6937, 8859 and 10367 but not 4873 because it was not a coded character set.


p. 19�The NOTE could be worded simpler, I think.  NOTE: In the coded font model the elements (characters) of the character repertoire are mapped one-to-one to the elements (glyphs) of the glyph collection.


RESPONSE:  accepted.


We rewrote the sentence.


p.20, left, last sentence, remove “the”.


RESPONSE:  accepted.


p. 23, E.1, You may give also for example the DIGIT ZERO and the LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O, and the DIGIT ONE and the LATIN SMALL LETTER L, which got often one key on typewriters.


RESPONSE: accepted in part


An example of the LATIN SMALL LETTER L and the DIGIT ONE was added to the document in the inserted section B.4.  When we were trying to include the DIGIT ZERO and the LATIN CAPITAL LETTER O, we found in the fonts we tried that the glyphs were indeed different although with typewriters this may have not be the case.  However, the editor’s added section B.4 to describe these concerns for distinguishing between characters and glyphs.
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